Features
60V,160A
RDS（ON）<2.9mΩ＠VGS=10V  TYP:2.4mΩ
RDS（ON）<3.6mΩ＠VGS=4.5V  TYP:3.0mΩ
Super Trench
Extremely low on-resistance RDS(on)
Excellent Qg x RDS(on) product(FOM)
Qualified according to JEDEC criteria
Applications
Synchronous Rectification for AC/DC Quick Charger
Battery management
UPS (Uninterrupible Power Supplies)
Package Marking and Ordering Information
Device Marking Device Device Package Reel Size Tape width Quantity (PCS)
G029N06G TPG029N06G  PDFN5X6 - - 5000
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS (TJ=25℃ unless otherwise noted)
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
 VDrain-Source Voltage DS 60 V
 VGate-Source Voltage GS ±20 V
 Continuous Drain Current (Silicon Limited) I
Tc=25℃
D
160 A
Tc=100℃ 101 A
 Continuous Drain Current (Package Limited)Tc=25℃ 80 A
 IDPulsed Drain Current M 640 A
Single Pulsed Avalanche Energy (Tc=25℃,L=0.3mH) (2) EAS 189 mJ
Drain Power Dissipation PD 113 W
Thermal Resistance from Junction to Case RθJC 1.11 ℃/W
  RθJThermal Resistance-Junction to Ambient A 56 ℃/W
Junction Temperature TJ 150 ℃
Storage Temperature TSTG -55~ +150 ℃
TP G 02 9 N06 G
N-Channel Enhancement Mosfet
Diode
Your Reliable Components Partner
Web: www.topdiode.com      Mail: info@topdiode.com      Skype: topdiode     WhatsApp/WeChat: +86 13712073035
MOSFET ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS(TJ=25℃ unless otherwise noted)
Parameter Symbol Test Condition Min Type Max Unit
Static Characteristics
Drain-source breakdown voltage V(BR)DSS VGS = 0V, ID =250µA 60 - - V
Zero gate voltage drain current IDSS VDS =60V, VGS = 0V - 0.02 1 µA
Gate-body leakage current IGSS VGS =±20V, VDS = 0V - ±10 ±100 nA
 VGate threshold voltage GS(th) VDS =VGS, ID =250µA 1.2 - 2.2 V
Drain-source on-resistance(a) RDS(on)
VGS =10V, ID =40A - 2.4 2.9 mΩ
VGS =4.5V, ID =32A 3.0 3.6 mΩ
 RGate Resistance g VGS=0V, VDS Open, f=1MHz 0.93 Ω
Dynamic characteristics
Input Capacitance Ciss
VDS =30V, VGS =0V, f =1.0MHz
- 4610 6915
pF Output Capacitance Coss - 2188 3282
Reverse Transfer Capacitance Crss - 66 132
Switching characteristics
Turn-on delay time td(on)
VDD=30V, ID=40A, RG=2.7Ω,
VG=10V
- 14.1 -
ns
Turn-on rise time tr - 63.7 -
Turn-off delay time td(off) - 46.8 -
Turn-off fall time tf - 105.1 -
Total Gate Charge Qg
VDS=30V, ID=40A,
VGS=10V
- 74.4 111.6
nC Gate-Source Charge Qgs - 17.3 -
Gate-Drain Charge Qgd - 9.5 18.9
Source-Drain Diode characteristics
Diode Forward voltage(a) VSD TJ=25℃, VGS =0V, IS=40A - 0/82 1.23 V
Diode Forward current IS TC=25℃ - - 160 A
Body Diode Reverse Recovery Time trr TJ=25℃，IF=40A,di/dt=300A/us 52.8 105.6 ns
Body Diode Reverse Recovery Charge Qrr TJ=25℃，IF=440A,di/dt=300A/us 253 56.3 nc
Notes:
a) Pulse width  300 s, duty cycle  2%
b) Guaranteed by design, not subject to production testing
Diode
Your Reliable Components Partner
Web: www.topdiode.com      Mail: info@topdiode.com      Skype: topdiode     WhatsApp/WeChat: +86 13712073035
 Test Circuit
-
+
VDC
Ig
Vds
DUT
-
+
VDC
Vgs
Vgs
10V
Qg
Qgs Qgd
Charge
Gate Charge Test Circuit & Waveform
-
+
VDC
DUT VddVgs
Vds
Vgs
RL
Rg
Vgs
Vds
10%
90%
Resistive Switching Test Circuit & Waveforms
trtd(on)
ton
td(off) t f
toff
VddVgs
Id
Vgs
Rg
DUT
-
+
VDC
L
Vgs
Vds
Id
Vgs
BV
I
Unclamped Inductive Switching (UIS) Test Circuit & Waveforms
Ig
Vgs
-
+
VDC
DUT
L
Vds
Vgs
Vds
IsdIsd
Diode Recovery Test Circuit & Waveforms
Vds -
Vds +
I F
AR
DSS
2
E   = 1/2 LI
dI/dt
I RM
rr
VddVdd
Q   = -   Idt
ARAR
trr
Diode
Your Reliable Components Partner
Web: www.topdiode.com      Mail: info@topdiode.com      Skype: topdiode     WhatsApp/WeChat: +86 13712073035
000
555000
111000000
111555000
222000000
222555000
333000000
333555000
444000000
000 111 222 333 444 555
III DDD
(((AAA
)))
VVVDDDSSS (((VVV)))
FFFiiiggg   111:::   OOOuuutttpppuuuttt   CCChhhaaarrraaacccttteeerrriiissstttiiicccsss
VVVGGGSSS===222...555VVV
VVVGGGSSS===333...555VVV
VVVGGGSSS===444...555VVV
000
111000
222000
333000
444000
555000
666000
777000
888000
999000
111000000
111111000
111222000
111333000
111444000
111555000
111666000
111777000
111888000
111999000
222000000
000 111 222 333 444
III DDD
(((AAA
)))
VVVGGGSSS (((VVV)))
FFFiiiggg   222:::   TTTrrraaannnsssfffeeerrr   CCChhhaaarrraaacccttteeerrriiissstttiiicccsss
222555°°°CCC
VVVDDDSSS===555VVV
111555000°°°CCC
11..00
11..55
22..00
22..55
33..00
33..55
444...000
00 5500 110000
RR
DD
SS
((oo
nn))
((mm
ΩΩ
))
FFFiiiggg   333:::   RRRdddsss(((ooonnn)))   vvvsss   DDDrrraaaiiinnn   CCCuuurrrrrreeennnttt   aaannnddd   GGGaaattteee
VVVooollltttaaagggeee
VVGGSS==1100VV
11..00
11..11
11..22
11..33
IIDD ((AA))
FFiigg  55::  RRddss((oonn))  vvss..  TTeemmppeerraattuurree
11..44
11..55
11..66
11..77
2255 5500 7755 110000 112255 115500
RR
DD
SS
((oo
nn))
__NN
oorr
mm
aall
iizz
eedd
TTjj  -- JJuunnccttiioonn  TTeemmppeerraattuurree  (( °°CC))
VVGGSS==1100VV
IIDD==4400AA
00
11
22
33
55
44
66
77
88
99
1100
1111
1122
1133
1144
1155
1166
1177
111888
111999
222000
22 33 44 55 66 77 88 99 1100
RR
DD
SS
((oo
nn))
((mm
ΩΩ
))
FFFiiiggg   444:::   RRRdddsss(((ooonnn)))   vvvsss   GGGaaattteee   VVVooollltttaaagggeee
IIIDDD===444000AAA
1100
110000
11000000
1100000000
00 1100 2200 3300 4400 5500 6600 7700
CC
  --
CC
aapp
aacc
iittaa
nncc
ee
((PP
FF
))
VDS (V)
VVGGSS ((VV))
FFiigg  66::  CCaappaacciittaannccee  CChhaarraacctteerriissttiiccss
CCrrssss
CCiissss
CCoossss
VVGGSS==00VV
ff==11MMHHzz
115500°°CC
2255°°CC
777VVV            666...555VVV      555...555VVV
Diode
Your Reliable Components Partner
Web: www.topdiode.com      Mail: info@topdiode.com      Skype: topdiode     WhatsApp/WeChat: +86 13712073035
000
111
222
333
444
555
666
000 555 111000 111555 222000 222555 333000 333555 444000
VVV
GGG
SSS
(((VVV
)))
QQQggg   (((nnnCCC)))
FFFiiiggg   777:::   GGGaaattteee   CCChhhaaarrrgggeeeCCChhhaaarrraaacccttteeerrriiissstttiiicccsss
VVVDDDSSS===333000VVV
IIIDDD===444000AAA
111
111000
111000000
000...555 000...666 000...777 000...888 000...999
III SSS
 ---
 DDD
iiiooo
ddd
eee
CCC
uuur
rrrrr
eee
nnnt
tt(((
AAA
)))
VVVSSSDDD --- DDDiiiooodddeee   FFFooorrrwwwaaarrrddd   VVVooollltttaaagggeee(((VVV)))
            FFFiiiggg   888:::   BBBooodddyyy---dddiiiooodddeee   FFFooorrrwwwaaarrrddd
CCChhhaaarrraaacccttteeerrriiissstttiiicccsss
222555˚̊̊CCC
111555000˚̊̊CCC
00
1100
2200
3300
4400
5500
6600
7700
8800
9900
110000
111111000
111222000
111333000
111444000
00 2255 5500 7755 110000 112255 115500
PP
ttoo
tt
((WW
))
TTCC -- CCaassee  TTeemmppeerraattuurree  ((°°CC))
FFFiiiggg   999:::   PPPooowwweeerrr   DDDiiissssssiiipppaaatttiiiooonnn
00
1100
2200
3300
4400
5500
6600
7700
888000
999000
2255 5500 7755 110000 112255 115500 117755
II DD ((AA
))
TTCC -- CCaassee  TTeemmppeerraattuurree  ((°°CC))
FFFiiiggg   111000:::   DDDrrraaaiiinnn   CCCuuurrrrrreeennnttt   DDDeeerrraaatttiiinnnggg
VVGGSS≥≥1100VV
00..11
11
1100
110000
11000000
00..11 11 1100 110000
II DD ((AA
))
VDS (V)
FFiigg  1111::  SSaaffee  OOppeerraattiinngg  AArreeaa
DDCC
SSiinnggllee  ppuullssee
TTcc==2255˚̊CC
LLiimmiitteedd bbyy  RRddss((oonn))
1100uuss
110000uuss
11mmss
1100mmss
11uuss
Diode
Your Reliable Components Partner
Web: www.topdiode.com      Mail: info@topdiode.com      Skype: topdiode     WhatsApp/WeChat: +86 13712073035
0.001
0.01
0.1
1
1E-05 0.0001 0.001 0.01 0.1 1
Z
th
JC
(˚
C
/W
)
tp (sec)
Fig 12: Max. Transient Thermal Impedance
Duty factor D=t1/t2
TJM-TC=PDM*ZthJC(t)
D=0.5 ,0.3 ,0.1, 0.05, 0.02, 0.01,  Single pulse
Diode
Your Reliable Components Partner
Web: www.topdiode.com      Mail: info@topdiode.com      Skype: topdiode     WhatsApp/WeChat: +86 13712073035
D
D2
E
2 E
e
L
k
D1
E
1
b
L
1H
L
2
A
1
A
A
2
d
SYMBOL
MILLIMETER
MIN MAX
A
A1
A2
D
D1
E
E1
E2
b
e
L
L1
H
0.900 1.100
0.254 REF.
0~0.05
3.910 4.110
5.924 6.076
4.824 4.976
3.375 3.575
5.674 5.826
0.350 0.450
0.534 0.686
0.424 0.576
0.549 0.701
D2 4.924 5.076
1.270 TYP.
k 1.190 1.390
Typ.
1.000
4.010
6.000
4.900
3.475
5.750
0.400
0.610
0.500
0.625
5.000
1.290
L2 1.800 REF.
1.200
d 0.100
1.100 1.300
Note: Specification is subject to change without further notice. For more details and updates, please visit our website.
Diode
Your Reliable Components Partner
Web: www.topdiode.com      Mail: info@topdiode.com      Skype: topdiode     WhatsApp/WeChat: +86 13712073035